

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DORA DIAZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S205145

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR - 7 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H036414
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. CC954415
The Honorable Ron Del Pozzo, Judge

OPENING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LUKE FADEM
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 255058
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5515
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Luke.Fadem@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
I. The “consider-with-caution” instruction should not be subject to a sua sponte duty	1
A. Relying on a repealed statute, <i>People v. Beagle</i> imposed a sua sponte duty to give an instruction that merely states a matter of common sense	2
B. CALCRIM No. 358 was born of a different legal environment and no longer serves its intended purpose.....	5
C. The consider-with-caution admonition adds little or nothing to the jury’s deliberations, and does not merit inclusion in the small class of nonstatutory instructions required sua sponte	9
D. The inflexibility of the sua sponte duty creates more problems than it resolves.....	13
II. The sua sponte duty to instruct with CALCRIM No. 358 is redundant in light of other instructions, including mandatory instructions regarding witness credibility	16
III. CALCRIM No. 358 should never be required; alternatively, if the instruction is ever appropriate, its applicability should be measured by the standard for pinpoint instructions	22
IV. A repeal of the sua sponte duty to instruct with CALCRIM No. 358 should apply retroactively	24
V. The adoption of Penal Code section 859.5, subdivision (e)(3) supports finding no sua sponte obligation to instruct with CALCRIM No. 358	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birks, People v. Geiger</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 510.....	24
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> (2011) __ U.S. __ [131 S.Ct. 2394]	28
<i>Kauffman v. Mnaier</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 269.....	2, 20
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441.....	passim
<i>People v. Bemis</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 395.....	passim
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	passim
<i>People v. Blankenship</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 305.....	5
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	22
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189.....	7, 20
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	23
<i>People v. Caitlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	21
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	passim
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 522.....	3, 19, 29

<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 441	4
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	12
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252	25, 26
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	7
<i>People v. Dail</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 642.....	3
<i>People v. Deloney</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 832.....	4
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	7, 20, 21
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	25
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	23
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	7
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	12
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772.....	4, 5, 7
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	21
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 460.....	6
<i>People v. Gould</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 621.....	25

<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	15
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	22, 23
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147.....	7
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	22
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	1
<i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152	28
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	7, 14, 24
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	15, 16
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	7
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	2
<i>People v. Najera</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1132	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210.....	7
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	15
<i>People v. Raber</i> (1914) 168 Cal. 316.....	2
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 37.....	5

<i>People v. Rincon-Pineda</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 864.....	passim
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	25
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103.....	23
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180.....	22
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	5, 13, 15
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72.....	7
<i>People v. Toro</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 966.....	14
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121.....	4
<i>People v. Vega</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 310.....	13, 15
<i>People v. Wardrip</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 229.....	2
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652	27
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584	15
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126.....	21
<i>People v. Zichko</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1055.....	26, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 382.....	2

<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	7
---	---

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 2061.....	passim
§ 2061, subd. 4	2, 3, 5
Penal Code	
§ 859.5.....	27, 28
§ 859.5, subd. (a).....	27
§ 859.5, subds. (a), (e)(3), (g)(1).....	28
§ 859.5, subd. (e)(3).....	27, 28
§ 1127.....	5, 6, 17
Statutes 1935, Chapter 718, § 2, p. 1942.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Cal. Law Rev. Comm. Rep. (1965) p. 358	5
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 21A West’s Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2007 ed.) foll. § 2061, p. 268.....	4

CALCRIM

No. 105	passim
No. 200	20
No. 220	19
No. 226	6, 11, 18, 17
No. 315	19
No. 318.....	20
No. 355	20
No. 356.....	20
No. 357	20
No. 358.....	passim
No. 359	20
No. 362.....	11, 20
No. 852	12
No. 1191	12

CALJIC

No. 2.15	10
----------------	----

Witkin Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012) Criminal Trial, § 685, p.
1058 26
